

ABSTRACT

Sports – Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu – Conducting "Tamil Nadu All India Services & Central Services Officers Tournament (TACS) – Three years from 2019-2020 – Expenditure - Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.41

Dated: 22.11.2019 விகாரி, கார்த்திகை 6, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2050

Read:

From the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu letter Rc.No.9150/EM-2/2019, Dated 11.07.2019.

ORDER:

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu in his letter read above, has stated that to encourage sports and litness among the Government Employees, to ensure their physical filness, to improve their talents and efficiency and to help them lead a healthy and better lifestyle, the State level Civil Servants Sports Meet is being conducted in disciplines like Athletics, Basketball, Badminton, Kabaddi, Table Tennis, Tennis, Football and Volleyball every year. Similarly, the All India Civil Service Tournament is also being conducted in different disciplines all over the country by the States under the aegis of Central Civil Services Cultural and Sports Board, New Delhi by obtaining option from the States every year. In these tournaments the officers of IAS/IPS/IFS cannot take part due to lengthy process and time constraint.

2. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has, therefore, requested the Government to conduct a State level competition in Chennai for Tamil Nadu All India Services and Central Services Officers who are serving in Tamil Nadu. The competitions shall be conducted for men in Football, Cricket and Badminton and women in Badminton. The willingness of the Officers of IAS, IPS, IRS and Railways in Tamil Nadu shall be obtained to finalize the

maximum of four teams. The fixtures will be drawn up by the Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu and the details of coaching camp and competitions will be informed to the participants in due course of time. The coaching camp will be conducted for 3 days and the competitions will be conducted for 4 days.

- 3. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.33,00,000/- as a recurring grant for conducting the Tamilnadu All India Services & Central Services Officers Tournament (TACS) every year.
- 4. The Government, after careful examination, sanction a sum of Rs.19,32,050/- (Rupees Nineteen lakh thirty two thousand and fifty only) as recurring grant for 3 years to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for conducting "Tamil Nadu All India Services & Central Services Officers Tournament (TACS)" to the officer of All India Service & Central Services (Group A) serving in Tamil Nadu from the year 2019-20. The competition would be conducted in Cricket and Football (Men only) and Badminton (for men and women). There would be maximum of 4 teams in each category. The break up details of budget estimate towards conducting "Tamil Nadu All India Services & Central Services Officers Tournament (TACS)" is given in the annexure. The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is authorised to make changes in allocation of items / head of expenditure within the sanctioned amount in the first year alone.
- 5. The expenditure sanctioned at para-4 above shall be debited under the following Head of Account:-
 - "2204 00 Sports and Youth Services 104 Sports and Games State's Expenditure KR Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for conducting sports competitions 309 Grants-in-Aid-03 Grants for specific schemes (IFHRMS DPC 2204 00 104 KR 30903)" Old (DPC: 2204-00-104-KR-0935)
- 6. Necessary additional funds will be provided in RE/FMA 2019-20. Pending provision of such funds, the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Secretariat, Chennai 9 shall draw the amount sanctioned in para 4 above by means of an account payee cheque in favour of "The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu" (P.D.A/c. No.6184513932) and disburse the same to the Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development

Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai – 84. This expenditure shall be brought to the notice of the legislative by specific inclusion in the supplementary estimates 2019-20. The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is directed to include the expenditure sanctioned above, while sending the proposal for RE/FMA/ Supplementary Estimates 2019-2020 to Finance (Edn-I/BG-I) Department without fail.

7. The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, on receipt of the cheque, shall deposit it in the bank in which the P.D.A/c is maintained, with a challan in triplicate, duly indicating thereon, the head of account:-

"K Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest-8443 00 Civil Deposits – 800 Other Deposits – CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority – 01 Receipts – 802 Not Bearing" ((DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D) Receipts (8443 00 800 CH 80102) - IFHRMS

8. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.57634/Edn-I/2019, dated 21.11.2019 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.2256 (Two thousand two hundred and fifty six)

BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

DHEERAJ KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Principal Secretary / Member Secretary,
Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84.
The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18.
The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Secretariat, Chennai-9.
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Deputy Secretary/Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Finance (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9. The O/o. the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

The Special Private Secretary to Deputy Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister (School Education, Youth Welfare and Sports Development), Secretariat, Chennai – 9.

All the District Collector, Tamil Nadu.

All the Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries/Secretaries, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

All the IAS/IPS/IRS officers who are working in Tamil Nadu. (Through Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84)

The Southern Railway, Headquarters Office, Pork Town, Chennai-3. (Through Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84) SF/SCs

//FORWARDED / BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER

4

ANNEXURE

For G.O.(Ms) No.41, Youth Welfare and Sports Development (S2) Department, Dated 22.11.2019

Budget estimate for "Tamil Nadu All India Services & Central Services Officers Tournament (TACS)"

S. No	Particulars	Amount
1	Equipment	2,45,000
2	Trophies	20,000
3	Refreshments	3,13,450
4	Video & Photos	75,000
5	Ground Arrangements	15,000
6	Officiating charges	1,04,400
7	Sports Kit Bag for all Players including Kit allowance for shoes	7,00,000
8	Marking Charges and Miscellaneous	23,700
9	Dress for SDAT Coaches & Officials	1,35,500
10	Contingency	3,00,000
	Total	19,32,050

DHEERAJ KUMAR PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

ITRUE COPY!

SECTION OFFICER